CITY OF FIFTY LAKES
PLANNING COMMISSION/BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

AGENDA - AMENDED
February 25, 2025 6:00 pm

The meeting is being recorded and audio will be posted on the city website. Anyone wishing to speak
please raise your hand until recognized by the chairperson then state your name and residence.

Planning Commission member Gary Oster will attend remotely from the following address: Paseo Ixtapa
s/n-Lote 8, Zona Hotelera, 40884 Ixtapa Zihuatanejo, Guerrero, Mexico.

1. Callto Order

2. Rollcall

3. Election of Officers; Elect Chairperson and Vice-chairperson
4. Additions or Deletions to Agenda

5. Public Hearings

a. Variance Application (VAR-01-25) to expand a pre-existing dwelling and encroach the
ordinance high water (OHW) level setback for a dwelling addition within the Shoreland
Residential (SR) zoning district. The subject property is located at 16969 North Eagle Lake
Rd. PIN 22130559. The applicants/property owners are Michael & Joan Petersen.

b. Ordinance Amendment 2025-1 (OA-02-25) for the creation of a Public & Parks (PP) Zoning
District within the city of Fifty Lakes. Applicant: The City of Fifty Lakes.

c. Zoning Map Amendment (ZMA-03-25) to re-zone three city-owned parcels from
Commercial (C) zoning district to Public & Parks (PP) zoning district. The subject properties
are located at 16785 County Rd 1 (22250517), 40447 Town Hall Rd (22250516), 40366 Co Rd
3(22250500). Applicant: The City of Fifty Lakes.

6. Open Forum

7. Approval of Minutes
a. November 26, 2024

8. New Business
a. None

9. Old Business
a. None

10. Council Liaison Report: Juan Cabrera
11. P&Z Administrator’s Report

12. Adjourn



CITY OF FIFTY LAKES
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Notice is hereby given that the City of Fifty Lakes Planning
Commission/Board of Adjustment will convene on Tuesday, February 25, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. at
City Hall located at 40447 Town Hall Road, to conduct the following public hearings:

Variance Application 01-25 to expand a pre-existing dwelling and encroach the
ordinance high water (OHW) level setback for a dwelling addition within the Shoreland
Residential (SR) zoning district. The subject property is located at 16969 North Eagle Lake
Rd. PIN 22130559. The applicants/property owners are Michael & Joan Petersen.

Ordinance Amendment 02-25 for the creation of a Public & Parks (PP) Zoning
District within the city of Fifty Lakes. Applicant: The City of Fifty Lakes.

Zoning Map Amendment 03-25 to re-zone three city-owned parcels from
Commercial (C) zoning district to Public & Parks (PP) zoning district. The subject
properties are located at 16785 County Rd 1 (22250517), 40447 Town Hall Rd
(22250516), 40366 Co Rd 3 (22250500). Applicant: The City of Fifty Lakes.

All interested persons are invited to attend these hearings and be heard or send written
comments to City Hall at PO Box 125, Fifty Lakes, MN 56448 or via email at
pz@fiftylakesmn.com.

A staff report is made available at city hall typically one week before the scheduled meeting.

Bethany Soderlund, Zoning Administrator
City of Fifty Lakes



Agenda Iltem:

Application:

Property Owner/Applicant:

STAFF REPORT

5a
Variance 01-25

Michael & Joan Petersen

PROPERTY INFORMATION:

PID: 22130559

Acres: .46 Acres

Zoning: Shoreland Residential (SR)
Physical Address: 16969 N Eagle Lake Rd
Location: 13/138/27

Septic: Installation - 05/14/2024
Existing/Proposed Impervious: <15%

Aerial:
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Contours:

FEMA:
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NWI:

Other: N/A

Background Information:

The applicants are requesting a variance to construct a 24’ x 31’ (744 sf) dwelling addition
within the OHW level setback and an 8’ x8 deck addition to an existing deck on the property
located at 16969 North Eagle Lake Road. The subject property is 13,320 sf and is zoned
“Shoreland Residential” - Eagle Lake (Recreational Development).

The subject property contains a pre-existing 26’ x 26’ (676 sf) single family dwelling with decks
located 77’ from the ordinary high water level of Eagle Lake (100’ required). The proposed
dwelling addition is located on the west side of the existing dwelling. The 8 x 8 deck addition
does not place the deck any further toward the OHW.

The city granted a variance (V-04-24) to the property owners/applicants in September 2024 to

construct a 24’ x 28’ (672 sq. ft.) dwelling addition. Their proposed project has changed, thus
requiring additional approvals and a new variance.
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Permit History:
e 1997:SSTS
e 1998: Garage
e 2005: Screen Porch
e 2023: Variance — SSTS
e 2024: Shoreland Alteration
e 2024: Variance - Dwelling

Complete Application Received: 1/27/2025

Action Deadline: 3/28/2025
15.99 Waiver: N/A
Wetland Delineation: N/A
Fees Collected: $450.00
Authorized Agent: N/A
Reviewed by:

e City Engineer: N/A

e City Attorney: N/A
Notifications:

e DNR: Sent 2-10-2025

e MNDOT: N/A

e CWCHWY: N/A

e Other: N/A

Applicable Regulations: The following ordinance regulations apply to this request:

3.08 Variances
3.08.01 Variance Application

After a pre-application meeting with the Zoning Administrator, an application for a
variance shall be filed with the Zoning Administrator and include:

a) A completed variance application on forms provided by the City, and,

b) A certificate of survey signed by a registered land surveyor licensed in the
State of Minnesota, unless the Zoning Administrator determines otherwise. A
negative determination, signed by the Zoning Administrator, shall be made in
writing and forwarded to the applicant and the Planning Commission/Board
of Adjustment setting forth the facts upon which the determination was

V-01-25 Peterson February 25, 2025



made. Required certificates of survey shall indicate information pertinent to
the application which may include the following:
1. Graphic Scale

2. North Point

3. Bearing/Coordinate System

4. Date of Preparation

5. Legal description of subject parcel boundary and resulting parcels

6. Property boundary with sufficient survey and mathematical data to
locate and retrace the boundary.

7. Location of right of ways, public roads and easements of record.

8. Structure setbacks including all pertinent dimensions.

9. Area of parcel(s) in square feet and acres.

10. Total Area of riparian parcel and area above ordinary high water
elevation level.

11. Buildable area of parcel(s).

12. Building Envelope. City of Fifty Lakes Land Use Ordinance 15

13. Location, square footage and height of all existing and proposed
structures/additions.

14. Location of all wells (existing and proposed) and septic systems.

15. Location and size of all existing and proposed driveways, roads and
easements.

16. Nonconforming structure setbacks including all pertinent dimensions.

17. Bluff or steep slopes including all pertinent dimensions and setbacks.

18. Shoreline and ordinary high water elevation line, if riparian.

19. Location of delineated Wetlands.

20. Impervious Coverage Calculation

3.08.02 In accordance with Section 3.12, within 15 working days of receiving a variance
application, the Zoning Administrator shall review the application to determine if it is
complete. The applicant shall be notified of any additional information needed. When
the Zoning Administrator determines that application complete, the 60-day review
period begins.

3.08.03 The Zoning Administrator shall have the discretion to determine whether an
application may be forwarded to the Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment without
an accompanying certificate of survey. Such determination shall be made in writing on a
form approved by the City Council for this purpose. The form shall specifically set forth
the facts upon which the determination was made, and a copy, signed by the
Administrator, shall be forwarded to the City Council and to the Planning
Commission/Board of Adjustment.
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3.08.04 Public Hearing Public hearings shall be conducted according to the provisions of
Section 3.03 of this ordinance.

3.08.05 Variance Criteria

a) Variances shall only be allowed in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter
462.357 subd. 6.

b) No variance shall be granted that would allow any use that is prohibited in the
land use district in which the subject property is located.

c) In considering a variance request, the Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment
must determine that “practical difficulties” exist according to the following

factors:
1.

6.

Is the variance request in harmony with the purposes and intent of this
ordinance?

Is the variance consistent with the Fifty Lakes Comprehensive Plan?

Is the property owner proposing to use the property in a reasonable
manner not permitted by the Land Use Ordinance?

Is the need for a variance due to circumstances unique to the property
and not created by the property owner?

Will the issuance of a variance maintain the essential character of the
locality?

Does the need for a variance involve more than economic considerations?

d) Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in
Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 216C.06, Subd. 14, when in harmony with the
ordinance.

e) The Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment may permit as a variance the
temporary use of a one family dwelling as a two family dwelling.

3.08.06 Conditions May Apply

a) If the variance criteria in Section 3.08.03 have been met, the Planning
Commission/Board of Adjustment, in approving any such application, may
require additional mitigating requirements to protect the public health,
safety, or the environment, to be imposed as a condition for granting of the
variance. A condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough
proportionality to the impact created by the variance. Such conditions may
include, but are not limited to, the following:

V-01-25 Peterson

1. Mitigation actions to off-set environmental consequences of variance
approval according to Section 8.03.08., c.;
2. Increased setbacks from the ordinary high water level;
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3. Limitations on the natural vegetation to be removed or the
requirement that additional vegetation be planted according to
Section 8.03.08;

4. Special provisions for the location, design, size and use of allowed
structures, sewage treatment systems, and vehicle parking areas;

5. Performance security as prescribed in Section 3.16 of this ordinance.

6. Extension of the time frame within which the variance must be
substantially completed.

b) The Zoning Administrator may conduct follow up inspections as necessary to
insure that the conditions established by the Planning Commission/Board of
Adjustment are met.

c) Failure to comply with variance conditions as imposed by the Planning
Commission/Board of Adjustment is a violation of this ordinance punishable
under Section 2.05.

3.08.07 Variance Decision

After reviewing the application, considering all pertinent facts, and hearing testimony at
the public hearing, the Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment may approve, deny,
or modify the variance request. The Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment shall
prepare written findings of fact to support its decision. A copy of the decision and
findings of fact shall be mailed to the applicant by the Zoning Administrator. If the
variance is approved, the Administrator shall cause a copy of the variance to be recorded
with the land records for the subject property in the Office of the County Recorder. A
copy of the final decision granting a variance within a shoreland or floodplain area shall
be sent to the Commissioner of the Department of Natural Resources within 10 days of
final action.

3.08.08 Approved Variances.

a) A variance shall run with the land and is transferable with the real estate to
subsequent owners.

b) A permit for construction approved under a variance shall be applied for
within six months of the date of variance approval. Construction approved
under a variance shall be substantially completed within two years of the
date of approval.
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Staff Findings: Staff provides the following findings of fact for consideration:

10.

11.

The subject property is located at 16969 North Eagle Lake Road and is zoned “Shoreland
Residential” (Eagle Lake - Recreational Development).

The variance request is to construct a 24’ x 31’ (744 sf) dwelling addition within the
OHW level setback.

The variance request includes adding an 8’ x8’ area to the existing deck within the OHW
setback. This proposed deck addition does not extend toward the lake any further than
the existing deck.

The subject property contains a limited building envelope. Any expansion to the pre-
existing dwelling requires a variance.

The existing and proposed impervious surface coverage of the property is 14.9% (15%
allowed.)

The DNR has been notified of the request.

Will granting the variance put property to use in a reasonable manner not permitted by
the zoning ordinance?

a. Yes, the applicant is proposing to continue the use of the property as a single
family residential dwelling and the property provides limited options for
building.

Does the property have unique circumstances that were not created by the landowner?

a. Yes, the property is a non-conforming legal lot of record, has a small building
envelope, and is consistent with neighboring cabin setbacks.

If the variance is granted, will the essential character of the locality remain consistent?

a. Yes, constructing the addition will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood. The improvement will be visible from the lake and right-of-way,
however the proposed size of the dwelling (and addition) is consistent with other
dwellings in the vicinity of the subject property.

Will the variance, if granted, be consistent with the comprehensive plan and be in
harmony with the purpose and intent of the City of Fifty Lakes ordinances?

a. Yes, the request, with conditions, is consistent with the purpose and intent of
the zoning ordinance and the following goal in the comprehensive plan, “To
preserve the natural character and environmental quality of the lakeshore and
still allow reasonable use for property owners and the public.”.

Has the variance request been made based on reasons other than economic
considerations alone?

a. Yes, the request has been made on factors other than economic considerations.

Board of Adjustment Direction : The Board of Adjustment may approve the request, deny the
request or table the request if additional information is needed. If the motion is for approval or
denial, findings of fact should be cited.
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Staff Recommendation: Should the planning commission approve the variance request, staff
recommends the following conditions of approval:

1. All construction shall be in substantial conformance with the presented plan as shown.
Deviations from the presented plan will require modified approval by the Planning
Commission.

2. The existing screening/vegetative buffer located between the dwelling and the lake shall
remain in place in perpetuity.

3. Gutters/downspouts shall be installed on the west side of the dwelling addition and
shall be directed away from the lake to a swale/rain garden.
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CITY OF FIFTY LAKES

PLANNING & ZONING
40447 TOWN HALL ROAD, BOX 125, FIFTY LAKES, MN 56448

Phone: (218) 763-3113 Fax: (218) 763-5113

VARIANCE APPLICATION
REQUIREMENTS AND INFORMATION

Definition of a Variance A legally permitted deviation as provided in MNSS 462.357, subd. 6, from the
provisions of the Land Use Ordinance as deemed necessary by the Board of Adjustment upon the showing
of practical difficulties in complying with the provisions of the Land Use Ordinance, provided the deviation
from the Land Use Ordinance with any attached conditions will still be in harmony with the general
purposes and intent of the Land Use Ordinance and the variance is consistent with the City’s Comprehensive
Plan. Refer to Fifty Lakes Ordinance Section 3.07.

A Certificate of Survey signed by a licensed land surveyor MUST be submitted for all Variance applications,
unless waived by the planning and zoning administrator. The survey requirements are attached on a
checklist.

The following information needs to be submitted with the application:

e Certificate of Survey: (2) copies of the original survey (sheet not to exceed 22”x34”) and (3) 11”x17” copy
and (1) electronic copy.

Signed application form
Non-refundable application fee
Building elevations (each side) sheet not to exceed 11” x 17”

Building height shall be shown on building elevations as defined in Fifty Lakes Ordinances, sheet not to
exceed 11” x 17”

Floor plans (each level) sheet not to exceed 11” x 17” ;
e Certificate of Compliance or Septic System Design and Evaluation "]N "lﬂ’\rb ( V—' ﬂZ"Z—“f
e Completed questionnaire

PLEASE NOTE: Applications WILL NOT be processed unless all required information for a
Variance is submitted and fees are paid by the application deadline date. We cannot accept
the application if any of the above items has not been met, which will delay your start time
for your project. If you have any questions please feel free to ask PRIOR to the application
deadline; a question now may save time and money later.




PROPOSED CONDITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS

. Location, dimensions, width and purpose of proposed easements that affect or serve the

Property.

. Location and dimensions of proposed structures, including principal buildings,

outbuildings, sheds, decks, fences and signs.

. Location of proposed septic system (2 soil borings per proposed lot)

. Elevation of top of foundation (top of block) and lowest floor elevation

. Location of proposed retaining wall(s)

. Location and dimensions for proposed ingress, egress and parking areas

. Stormwater management: Flow direction of runoff water and location for storage of runoff

water with runoff calculations meeting drainage and stormwater management requirements
of the City Ordinance

. Proposed changes to existing contours.

. Impervious surface calculations: The total area, in square feet and as a percentage of the total lot

area, shall be shown for the proposed changes.

10. Other items that are deemed significant and that could affect the property or adjoining

A
\.

properties by proposed application as deemed necessary by the Zoning Administrator,
Planning and Zoning Commission, and/or City Council.



CITY OF FIFTY LAKES

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY CHECKLIST FOR A VARIANCE

This checklist is to be used by the Land Surveyor as guidance when preparing a Certificate of Survey for
submittal. The existing conditions information shall be located by field observations during the survey and
shown on the Certificate of Survey. This information shall be included for the property surveyed. Proposed
conditions must be prepared and drawn on survey by licensed surveyor or civil engineer.

EXISTING CONDITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS

. Legal Description

. Boundary Monuments shall be visible

. Location and perimeter dimensions, to the nearest foot, of all structures, including principal

buildings, outbuildings, sheds, decks, fences and signs

. Location of the septic system(s)

. Location of the well(s)

. Location of retaining wall(s)

. Location of visible utilities including poles, pedestals, transformer boxes, etc

. Location of existing ingress, egress drives and parking areas

. Location of and dimensions of all existing easements affecting the property

10. Location and differentiation of all other impervious areas, such as, sidewalks, patios,

stairways and lifts

11. Impervious surface calculations: The total area, in square feet and as a percentage of the
total lot area, shall be shown for both the existing and proposed impervious surfaces on the
Property

12. Elevations to depict a 2-foot contour interval with spot elevations to show the lowest floor
elevation of all structures and the lowest adjacent grade of all structures to the nearest tenth
of a foot

13. Elevation of top of foundation (top of block)

___14. Location of all wetlands on the property; Wetlands shall be delineated by a Certified
Wetland Specialist

15. Location of the Ordinary High Water Level (OHWL) line, if the property adjoins public water.
This line shall be located by elevation and tied to the boundary lines of the property

16. A Bench Mark shall be established on the Property

17. Location of any visible encroachments from or onto the property

18. Location and width of adjoining public streets or public and private road easements

19. Location of significant vegetation that would be affected by the application

20. The current zoning classification of the Property and adjoining properties — verify zoning
classification with City of Fifty Lakes.

—_21. Building setback lines in accordance with current City Ordinances

___22.The E911 address and the Tax Property Identification Number (PID) for the Property shall
be shown on the Certificate of Survey

23. North Arrow, Basis of Bearings, Vertical Datum, Written Scale and Bar Scale shall be

shown; The Scale of the drawing shall be of a size to legibly depict all items required; More

than 1 sheet may be used
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CITY OF FIFTY LAKES EXprcecs Compiesd L

40447 ’I‘own Hall Road/Box 125 Flﬁy Lakes MN 56448 2|8~763 3113 www.fiftylakesmn.com

e o VARlANCE APPLICATION

:CODE: _ -t;e  NACTIVE: RECODE2: r R
LAST NAME: FIRST NA 1zZU 7€ A
ADDRESS: 3 fe ,Z[hglldzﬁe ,4»( )ﬂw M “ Plloszl

arv:  SF /é’l"ﬂ MY sTATE: YN/ ZIP: 55H)¢
ADDRESS2:

QITY 2: o - o STATE2 e
OWNER:

LOCATION RECODE/PARCEL NUMBER:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: # 74 M ”7/ Su rv.e(/

Townsae: /3¢,  RancE: 2 sEC /3 QTRSEC: QIRQTRSEC: '
PLAT:

BLOCK: LOT:
LAKENAME: EALLE LAKENUMBER: /8 - 2 9 & STREAM NAME:
ACREAGE: O« 30> FIRE NUMBER: /é 969 zonne:

DIRECTIONS: ﬂwy ! o 3¢ Nortn+y NortnZes gl Lzle
'HOUSE NUMBER: _ /éf]é 3  streeTNAME: /] ﬁlﬂ dik Lg/@

1S THE PROPOSED VARIANCE IN THE SHORELAND AREA? IYes :,\No

SPECIFICALLY STAT g / 5

THENATURBOF 21 x2¥” ﬂ;ldiﬁpt/ ko o cab- l’ﬂWW ZM/M
VARIANCE REQUESTED: o 022l 2{ Z W% pecelidy, Sun V%

e St k" gl 35 £ o
PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY: £K1 9"("09 cAadban 240 o 2 5/ )
e

Mo ol /%M 5
,{ {how, Heed to_adided 3" flag G
All property owners within 350 feet of subject pmpeuﬁml ¢ notified. g\(\ f Z ‘ P / d/\/\
A Certificate of Survey { C of S) may be réquired for a variance application. The C of S must show all improvements including
placement of sewage treatment system, pertinent distances 1o all lot lines, ROW's, distances to neighbors' adjoining wells, septic
systems and main structures. Include planned improvement(s) and two-foot elevation contours. Further information, including

preliminary floor plan with elevations, wetlands, bluffs, etc. may be required. Any additionat costs the City incurs for any reason shall
be rclmburscd by applxcanl

CITY ACTION
APPROVED: ) DATE:
CONDITIONS:

RATIONALE:

APPLICATIONDATE: ~ Signed

VARIANCEID: FEE ) Applicant o
FEEPAIDBY: [} Check - [l Cash City Clerk or autherized agent
DATEAPPROVED:s: - - . oo o e ens Signed

EXPIRATION DATE: Zoning Administrator or suthorized agent



Applicant or his/her agent should provide written responses and be
prepared to discuss the following:

1. How will reasonable use of the parcel be deprived if the Variance is not granted?
Respll o Misieadit, sycyew, et e g4 3 2 £et€ fo oW

e,  Aetued f6 ©58 Cetr [3F wysh oxishiz Az oy

3 feet b souin h‘l’&&)‘%&'f S LA

2. What are the unique circumstances of the parcel size, shape, topography or other characteristics that make
strict interpretation of the Ordinance impractical?

3. Describe the character of the locality. How is this proposal consistent with the locality?
Sunale Lamily seasnal 244
/}mm} 4o yeap-"Yound ©S 1 dpnf-s

4. How is granting this Variance consistent with the intent of the City of Fifty Lakes Land Use Ordinance?

3 Adddeivd Do WOy gl peghbec sgntle 4 Jake

M ﬁm} nway  gf \

5. Are economic considerations alone the reason for requesting a variance?
No. Vaname e peoyt 28 misrexdun  Survey sefback.,
[+ agpeoid 2F Feet fo exishg st - 2k 2

28 feet (Fpas o Ahste, dect)

6. What other options, either conforming or non-conforming, have been considered and why were those options

not chosen?
/{%W_MM welhes  sone 8 Punddil,
210 4 v J
1) -

7. Please include any other comments pertinent to this request.

~ Madd 2; Cover shiet —




CITY OF FIFTY LAKES
PLANNING & ZONING

AUTHORIZED AGENT FORM

I hereby authorize A/

Agent / Contractor (Please Print)

Contractor’s License Number

Contractor’s Phone Number

To act as my authorized agent to: Purchase zoning / sewer permits

Apply for Variance, CUP, IUP or Subdivision
Represent me at a public hearing

Re-zoning

I

This Authorized Agent Form is valid until

This Authorized Agent From is for the following project(s):

Real Estate Code _ Section:

Site address

Property Owner(s) Signature . Date

Property Owner’s last name (please print)

Property Owner’s Phone Number

City of Fifty Lakes Planning & Zoning
40447 Town Hall Road Box 102

Fifty Lakes, MN 56448

218-763-3113 FAX 218-763-5113
PZ50LAKES@EMILY.NET
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ON, IDEAS, OR CONCEPTS IN THIS MAN
RTY OF B-DIRT CONSTRUCTION, THESE
PLANS ARE NOT TO BE REPRODUCED [N AMY WAY, WITHOUT

1210 34~

P e L

171 187

RN

EXISTING FOUNDATION

7

— F8 1

g

1

2

\

NN

0

N

.

.

L

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

PETERSEN,

16969 North Eagle Lake Rd.
Fifty Lakes, MN

MIKE AND JOAN

DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY:
B-Dirt Construction LLC
Andrew Ranweiler
21B-820-5736

andrew@b-dirt.com

THESE CHANGES WITHOUT NEED FOR A CHANGE ORDIR..

DISCLATMER OF WARRANTIES

THESE PLANS ARE FOR GENERAL INFORMATION OR GUIDANCE ONLY, D-DIRT DOES KOT
WARKANTY THAT PLANS ARE COMPLETE OR ACCLIRATE FOR ANT PARTICULAR PURFOSE,
RELIARCE O THESE FLNS 15 AT THE SOLE RISK OF THE USER. RESULTS OBTAINED FACM
USE OF THESE PLANS FROM B-DIRT ARE WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ASY
IMPLIED OR EXPAESSED. RESPONSIBILITY FOR CORSTRLCT:
CWNER OR USER OF THEST PLANS.

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON PLANS TAKE FRECEDENCE CVER GRAPHIC PRINTED SCALE.

st FLANS ARE DRANN T SCALE ON 24° X 36° PAPER. INGPVICUAL PRINTERS MAY DISTCRT




ANY INFORMATION, ICEAS, DR CONCEPTS IN THIS PLAN
ARE THE PROPERTY OF B-DIRT COMSTRUCTION. THESE
FLANS ARE MOT TO BE REPRODUCED [N ANY WAY, WITHOUT
WRITTEN B-DIRT C

00

RIGHT ELEVATION

16969 North Eagle Lake Rd.
Fifty Lakes, MN

MIKE AND JOAN

PETERSEN,

B-Dirt Construction LLC

Andrew Ranweller
218-820-5736
andrew@b-dirt.com

DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY:

PLAN DATE:

1-15-2025

GENERAL NOTES:

DISCLATMER OF EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
THE EXTERIOR ELEVATICNS ARE FOR VISUAL PURPCSES DALY, MODIFICATIONS IN REGARDS
T WEEL KEIGHT, TALL WALLS, BEARING AND/CR FLDOR JOIST DEPTH MAY NIED 70 B2

TO THE CRAWINGS WHEN FINAL ENGINEERING [5 COMPLETE, THE CLIENT AGREES TO

5 M
WARRANTY THAT PLANS ARE COMPLETE DR ACCLRATE FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
RELIANCE O THESE FLANS 13 AT THE SCLE RISK OF THE USER. RESULTS DETAINED PROM
cunogiu-g»ﬂgx B-DIAT ARE WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND WHETHER

OR USER OF THESE PLANS,

DRAWING SCALE

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON PLANS TAKE PRECIDENCE OVIR GRAPHIC PRINTED SCALE,

FLANS ARE DRAWN T SCALE ON 24° X 36" PAPER. INDIVIDUAL PRINTERS MAY BISTCRT

THIS SCALE,

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

ANY INFORMATION, IDEAS, &R CORCEPTS 3N THES PLAN ARE THE FROPERTY OF B.CIRT
N

SHEET:

A-1




CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY

PART OF GOVERNMENT LOT 4,
SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 138, RANGE 27,
CROW WING COUNTY, MINNESOTA

SCALE [ INFEET)

SABMTATION 64 T BEAAI SYSTEM 1§
BASED O THE CACW WM COUNTY
‘COOADATE DATABASE KADE) 991)

ELEVATINS ARE BASES O THE RATEONAL
DEOCETE VEATICAL DATVM OF 1833

NSRS 1 Tl TE OF WL
LT - 1

ﬂ\ f ~ %n . = BENCTES PO RO WCHUUENT
@ - = DENOTES 177 HCH DIAMETER BY 1 RCH LON3 0N
PR WCHUUTNT SET ARG UAAKED L3 441843

BENGTES SESTC SYETEM CLEARCUT

= CENOTRS FOWER POE

 DENGTERELECTRY: METER

DENOTER WATER WELL

GENOTES HATURAL Gas Tasat

= DENGTES GRAVEL SURFACE

DENOTES WATER HANDHOLE

o Bobee .

IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS:
TOTAL LOT AREA = 13,320 5. FT,

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE = 1,126 50, FT.
BUILDINGS = 1,051 50. FT.
CONCRETE = 550, FT,

PAVERS = 830, FT,
RETAINING WALLS = 61 5Q. FT.

IMPERVIOUS PERCENTAGE = 8.5%

1,126/ 13,320 = 0348)

‘That part of Government Lot 4, Section 13, Township 138, Range 27, described as folows: Commencing at the paint an the
South fine of sald Lat 4 which is 18.5 foed wes! of meander comer number 38, sald point being on the shore of Eagle Lake:
ihence Narth 30 degrees 18 minutes East 100 feet along sakd shore, thence North 45 degrees 19 minutes East 100 feet along
sald shore 1o the place of bagining; thence North 1 degrees 05 minutes East 81,5 feet along said shore: thence 43 degrees 13
minutes West 166 8 feet 1o the easterly line of the fownship road through said Lot 4; thencs South 39 degreos 38 minutes Wes!
100 fest along said road; thence South 50 degrees 5T minutes East 117.7 feet 10 the place of beginning.

[ SURVEYOR'S NOTES:

THE PARCEL ID I$ 22130550,

=N = THE PHYSICAL ADDRESS IS 1690 N EAGLE LAKE RD, FIFTY LAKES, MN

THIS SURVEY WAS COMPLETED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE COMMITMENT OR OFINION, THERE MAY BE
EASEMENTS OR OTHER LIMITING FACTORS NOT SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY WHICH AFFECT THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY.

EAGLE LAKE IS CLASSIFIED AS A RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT LAKE.

ACCORDING TO THE CITY OF FIFTY LAKES LAND USE MAP, THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 15 LOCATED WATHIN THE
SHORELAND RESIDENTIAL ZONNG DISTRICT.

THE UTILITIES SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY ARE ACCORDING TO VISIBLE EVIDENCE ONLY. WIDSETH ASSUMES NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE COMPLETENESS AND ACCURACIES OF THE LOCATIONS, FURTHER LOCATIONS AND
VERIFICATIONS ARE RECOMMENDED BEFORE ANY CONSTRUCTION OR EXCAVATION.

AS NOTED, THIS SURVEY 15 BASED ON THE CROW WING COUNTY COORDINATE DATABASE NAD B3. ALTHOUGH THE
EXISTING DEED BEARINGS DIFFER FROM THE CROW WING COUNTY BEARING SYSTEM, THE ANGULAR
RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE BOUNDARY LINES SHOWN CORRESPONDS TO THE DEED LINES

ACCORDING TO MITCH BRINKS, CERTIFIED WETLAND DELINEATOR NO. 1007, THERE ARE KO WETLANDS ON THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY.

THE BOUNDARIES AS SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY ARE TAKEN FROM THE SURVEY CONDUCTED BY DEAN M.
ANDERSON 1N MAY OF 1952,

£ 3573 WDSETH EMITH HOLTING § ABSOCIATES, B

WIDSETH

ARCHITECTS = ENGINEERS = SCIENTISTS = SURVEYORS

202311152
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CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY

PART OF GOVERNMENT LOT 4,
SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 138, RANGE 27,
CROW WING COUNTY, MINNESOTA

TYATENS AAEAALLD U T KATENAL
CSORETE VEARIZA CATLY OF

PENTHIAL 1 THE TOP OF WELL
TRt 16

DENGITES FoumD Wom MowredeT
18 0 oCh OLANTTEN 0 10 a0 L0V
AT 0T oG kAR PR a

0
°-

@ »  COMCTES SOTIC S STEM SLENOUT
e peaEs POWER POLE

flas pewotes eI eten

@+ oooresvsronen

Ce DONETEN RATUAK, GAS TaNE
R » cownssuviuauence

@E. DANGTES PATER ITHOLE

IMPERVIOUS CALGULATIONS:

TOTAL LOT AREA = 13,3202 50, FT,
IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE = 1,128 80, FT.

PAVERS = 850, FT.

RETAINING WALLS = 81 5. FT.
IMPERVIOUS PERCENTAGE = B.6%

(1,126.7/13,320 = .0045)

Thal pail of Govemnment Lot 4, Secllan 13, Townshlp 138, Range 27, described as koliow: Commencing ot tha pednl on ihe
Soldh line of sakd Lot 4 which fs 18.5 feat weal of moander comar number 30, sald point balng oa tho share of Eagla Lake;
thenee Narlh 30 degroes 18 minvies Enel g eakd ghoro; Nerth El 16 minutes Ensd 100 feet along
#2ld shara fo the place of beginnlag; thence North T1 dogress 05 mimutes East §1.5 feal along sald share; ihence 43 dogroes 13
miniAes Woat 185.8 feol to the easterly ke of tha township road tireugh sald Lot 4: thenca South 38 dogrosn 36 minutes Wsl
100 feot along sald road; ihanco South 50 degreos 57 minutes East 117.7 foet to tho placa of beglnning.

SURVEVOR'S NOTES:
THE PARCEL 1D 15 22130250,
THE PHYBICAL ADDRESS |3 18562 N EAGLE LAKE RD, FIFTY LAKES, MN

THIS SURVEY WAS COMPLETED VATHCUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE COMMITMENT OR COINION, THERE MAY BE
EASEMENTSE OR OTHER LIMITING FACTORS NOT SHOWN ON THIS SBURVEY WHICH AFFECT THE SUBJECT

PROPERTY.

EAGLE LAKE IS CLASSIFIED AS A RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT LAKE,

ACCORDING TO THE CITY OF FIFTY LAKES LAND USE MAP, THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN THE
SHORELAND RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICT.
THE UTILITIES BHOWH ON THIS SURVEY ARE TO VISIELE CHLY. ¥ 5 NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE COMPLETENESS AND ACK OF THE FURTHER L AND
VERIFICATIONS ARE RECOMMENDED BEFORE ANY CONSTRUCTION OR EXCAVATION,

AS NOTED, THIS SURVEY 15 BASED ON THE CROW WING COUNTY CODRDINATE DATABASE NAD 83, ALTHOUGH THE
EXISTING DEED BEARINGS DIFFER FROM THE CROW WING COUNTY BEARING SYSTEM, THE ANGULAR
RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE BOUNDARY LINES SHOWN CORRESPONDS TO THE DEED LINES

ACCORDING TO MITCH BRINKS, CERTIFIED WETLAND DELINEATOR NO. 1007, THERE ARE NOWETLANDS ON THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY.

THE BOUNDARIES AS BHOWN ON THIS BURVEY ARE TAKEN FROM THE SURVEY CONDUCTED BY DEAN M,
ANDERSON IN MAY OF 1062,

& S VDEETH BT NOLTIND B ABSOOWTES, B0

e

DATE MDD S

WBIHAEL PETERSEN

3|

bATE BLPTEARER 11, 7Y
g A8 won 1bo8 5

COTULE.

enecaenbr;  cue

[

©ag |[NEAZRY CERTIY FUAT T DUAVEY, Pyt G ATPOAT Vet PTANCE BT .
LIS O LAGER LY DRECT UPLIVERIZA A0S THAT1 AL A DL Y LISENSED
E _

A CoeiT BATE 63005500 120 MO 4MO

frumsamen 202311152

ARCHITECTS - ENGINEERS « SCIENTISTE - SURVEYCRS
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ANY . [DEAS, N THIS
ARE THE PROPERTY OF B-DIRT CONSTRUCTION, THESE

PLANS ARE NOT T0 BE REPROOUCED [N ANY WAY, WITHOUT
WRITTEN FROM B-DHRT
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ARE WOT TO B8 REFRODUCED [N AMY WAY, WITHOUT
WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM B-0IXT CONSTRUCTION.
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CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY

PART OF GOVERNMENT LOT 4,
SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 138, RANGE 27,
CROW WING COUNTY, MINNESOTA

SCALE [ INFEET)

SABMTATION 64 T BEAAI SYSTEM 1§
BASED O THE CACW WM COUNTY
‘COOADATE DATABASE KADE) 991)

ELEVATINS ARE BASES O THE RATEONAL
DEOCETE VEATICAL DATVM OF 1833

NSRS 1 Tl TE OF WL
LT - 1

ﬂ\ f ~ %n . = BENCTES PO RO WCHUUENT
@ - = DENOTES 177 HCH DIAMETER BY 1 RCH LON3 0N
PR WCHUUTNT SET ARG UAAKED L3 441843

BENGTES SESTC SYETEM CLEARCUT

= CENOTRS FOWER POE

 DENGTERELECTRY: METER

DENOTER WATER WELL

GENOTES HATURAL Gas Tasat

= DENGTES GRAVEL SURFACE

DENOTES WATER HANDHOLE

o Bobee .

IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS:
TOTAL LOT AREA = 13,320 5. FT,

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE = 1,126 50, FT.
BUILDINGS = 1,051 50. FT.
CONCRETE = 550, FT,

PAVERS = 830, FT,
RETAINING WALLS = 61 5Q. FT.

IMPERVIOUS PERCENTAGE = 8.5%

1,126/ 13,320 = 0348)

‘That part of Government Lot 4, Section 13, Township 138, Range 27, described as folows: Commencing at the paint an the
South fine of sald Lat 4 which is 18.5 foed wes! of meander comer number 38, sald point being on the shore of Eagle Lake:
ihence Narth 30 degrees 18 minutes East 100 feet along sakd shore, thence North 45 degrees 19 minutes East 100 feet along
sald shore 1o the place of bagining; thence North 1 degrees 05 minutes East 81,5 feet along said shore: thence 43 degrees 13
minutes West 166 8 feet 1o the easterly line of the fownship road through said Lot 4; thencs South 39 degreos 38 minutes Wes!
100 fest along said road; thence South 50 degrees 5T minutes East 117.7 feet 10 the place of beginning.

[ SURVEYOR'S NOTES:

THE PARCEL ID I$ 22130550,

=N = THE PHYSICAL ADDRESS IS 1690 N EAGLE LAKE RD, FIFTY LAKES, MN

THIS SURVEY WAS COMPLETED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE COMMITMENT OR OFINION, THERE MAY BE
EASEMENTS OR OTHER LIMITING FACTORS NOT SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY WHICH AFFECT THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY.

EAGLE LAKE IS CLASSIFIED AS A RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT LAKE.

ACCORDING TO THE CITY OF FIFTY LAKES LAND USE MAP, THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 15 LOCATED WATHIN THE
SHORELAND RESIDENTIAL ZONNG DISTRICT.

THE UTILITIES SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY ARE ACCORDING TO VISIBLE EVIDENCE ONLY. WIDSETH ASSUMES NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE COMPLETENESS AND ACCURACIES OF THE LOCATIONS, FURTHER LOCATIONS AND
VERIFICATIONS ARE RECOMMENDED BEFORE ANY CONSTRUCTION OR EXCAVATION.

AS NOTED, THIS SURVEY 15 BASED ON THE CROW WING COUNTY COORDINATE DATABASE NAD B3. ALTHOUGH THE
EXISTING DEED BEARINGS DIFFER FROM THE CROW WING COUNTY BEARING SYSTEM, THE ANGULAR
RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE BOUNDARY LINES SHOWN CORRESPONDS TO THE DEED LINES

ACCORDING TO MITCH BRINKS, CERTIFIED WETLAND DELINEATOR NO. 1007, THERE ARE KO WETLANDS ON THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY.

THE BOUNDARIES AS SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY ARE TAKEN FROM THE SURVEY CONDUCTED BY DEAN M.
ANDERSON 1N MAY OF 1952,

£ 3573 WDSETH EMITH HOLTING § ABSOCIATES, B

WIDSETH

ARCHITECTS = ENGINEERS = SCIENTISTS = SURVEYORS

202311152
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CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY

PART OF GOVERNMENT LOT 4,
SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 138, RANGE 27,
CROW WING COUNTY, MINNESOTA

TYATENS AAEAALLD U T KATENAL
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@E. DANGTES PATER ITHOLE

IMPERVIOUS CALGULATIONS:

TOTAL LOT AREA = 13,3202 50, FT,
IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE = 1,128 80, FT.

PAVERS = 850, FT.

RETAINING WALLS = 81 5. FT.
IMPERVIOUS PERCENTAGE = B.6%

(1,126.7/13,320 = .0045)

Thal pail of Govemnment Lot 4, Secllan 13, Townshlp 138, Range 27, described as koliow: Commencing ot tha pednl on ihe
Soldh line of sakd Lot 4 which fs 18.5 feat weal of moander comar number 30, sald point balng oa tho share of Eagla Lake;
thenee Narlh 30 degroes 18 minvies Enel g eakd ghoro; Nerth El 16 minutes Ensd 100 feet along
#2ld shara fo the place of beginnlag; thence North T1 dogress 05 mimutes East §1.5 feal along sald share; ihence 43 dogroes 13
miniAes Woat 185.8 feol to the easterly ke of tha township road tireugh sald Lot 4: thenca South 38 dogrosn 36 minutes Wsl
100 feot along sald road; ihanco South 50 degreos 57 minutes East 117.7 foet to tho placa of beglnning.

SURVEVOR'S NOTES:
THE PARCEL 1D 15 22130250,
THE PHYBICAL ADDRESS |3 18562 N EAGLE LAKE RD, FIFTY LAKES, MN

THIS SURVEY WAS COMPLETED VATHCUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE COMMITMENT OR COINION, THERE MAY BE
EASEMENTSE OR OTHER LIMITING FACTORS NOT SHOWN ON THIS SBURVEY WHICH AFFECT THE SUBJECT

PROPERTY.

EAGLE LAKE IS CLASSIFIED AS A RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT LAKE,

ACCORDING TO THE CITY OF FIFTY LAKES LAND USE MAP, THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN THE
SHORELAND RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICT.
THE UTILITIES BHOWH ON THIS SURVEY ARE TO VISIELE CHLY. ¥ 5 NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE COMPLETENESS AND ACK OF THE FURTHER L AND
VERIFICATIONS ARE RECOMMENDED BEFORE ANY CONSTRUCTION OR EXCAVATION,

AS NOTED, THIS SURVEY 15 BASED ON THE CROW WING COUNTY CODRDINATE DATABASE NAD 83, ALTHOUGH THE
EXISTING DEED BEARINGS DIFFER FROM THE CROW WING COUNTY BEARING SYSTEM, THE ANGULAR
RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE BOUNDARY LINES SHOWN CORRESPONDS TO THE DEED LINES

ACCORDING TO MITCH BRINKS, CERTIFIED WETLAND DELINEATOR NO. 1007, THERE ARE NOWETLANDS ON THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY.

THE BOUNDARIES AS BHOWN ON THIS BURVEY ARE TAKEN FROM THE SURVEY CONDUCTED BY DEAN M,
ANDERSON IN MAY OF 1062,
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CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY

e / PART OF GOVERNMENT LOT 4,

SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 138, RANGE 27,
CROW WING COUNTY, MINNESOTA
/&g /// ¥ //// |

'\/-:‘.l\ / ® / \
N, / / / \
/ 2N / / \\
N %5 /
/ 7/ N / 6.
\)/ L /
N
/N /
SRR /
// / HOUSE
/ /’/
N P
o /////
/‘." //
« S
& S/ ~- CHAIN LINK
() 7l N /
7N ™%’ FENCE
// V
///
2
OQ\ \/// AN
, ;o -~ SHED
/ / Ny s
J - CONCRETE ™\ 7 ¥
7
y /) PLANTERS N 7 ’ L- CONCRET|
VR / N/ \ SURFACE 12
) \ D | ® R \ o - FENCE
.’ X /
/ [ o / /Q) //
\ - NV - | TR ) \ HEIGHT = 13.9 FT }
\ /’/ = .
EDGE OF -3~ / N | \ FFE = 1277.9 g
GRAVEL / N | \ BUILDING v 7o
R - ™~ - oy T~
SURFACE / o \ . [~ WooD \ SETBACK ~ 12 s ——————
/ A/ RETANING A LINE (TYP) - — N — ——
/ \ \/ \ ~~- LOWEST ADJACENT ®
_ -~ - FLOWER \..' /‘\ \ \\ GRADE = 12752 77.
A / GARDEN R \ \ AN < ——
WALKWAY" D N ROCK &
&~ — ————————
& B <\ _-" e -
/.. . \ 1274 — 7. -
\ ‘ \ X -
(%u \ ..-1 \ - \\ D -
\ . \ - \\ Vi \ 7 K< g . '\\.‘\ \ ///// - /_/// -
\ ..' 4 \ WOOD "( \(\ /// \ \\l/ v \ e n — e —-— - —_—
p \\_ STARWAY \ N v - N = —
. 7 - ~ — — —
, ~ X " . N e U TN T —— -7
. / s \ - S — — — —
N/ \ . " GARAGE \ < \-” \ - o _ - -
/N L) " HEIGHT = 10.8 FT N 107X - - _ -
/ \ - //\ N - A o - -
/ i A FFE = 1268.2 N b o \ - — _ -
/ \ \ \ P - - \ —— - - - -
\\ / [N v — - - - - -
/ \ Q N - - \ — — — — P
AN \ \ - 12 - - - - — S
AN N - - - . — -
N \ LOWEST ADJACENT -~ xelgh QO \ — o \ - -7 - -
N GRADE = 1267.5 2V v N\— _ \ _ - 2 N - - — —~
N\ N\ - —~ — —~ . -
\ // 65‘/ —\/// /// // // —_—
N N \ - PRV — X —_— _ —
\ - -~ - \ - P ~
v — ~ — —— A
\( - — -~ - —_ )( - -~ - < ""'
N2 -~ oL —~ —~ e \
—— ——=—""\ - ¥ \ ~ s
- — P ~ —~
N \ _ — — - \ - - -
— - LANDSCAPE % / — _ - - P

ROCK ° ~ —— PR \e— -~ FREPIT - ~

\ - / = - X e -
—- BENCHMARK -~ N\ / - AN — _—- ROCK *

ELEV: 1266.68/ -~ RETAINING — ‘1\
WALL _ \

SCALE ( IN FEET)

ORIENTATION OF THIS BEARING SYSTEM IS
BASED ON THE CROW WING COUNTY
COORDINATE DATABASE NAD83 (2011)

ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON THE NATIONAL
GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM OF 1929

BENCHMARK IS THE TOP OF WELL
ELEVATION = 1266.68

= DENOTES FOUND IRON MONUMENT

= DENOTES 1/2 INCH DIAMETER BY 18 INCH LONG IRON
PIPE MONUMENT SET AND MARKED RLS # 41643

o
®)
® = DENOTES SEPTIC SYSTEM CLEANOUT
“Q>= DENOTES POWER POLE
_9_ = DENOTES ELECTRIC METER
= DENOTES WATER WELL
>

= DENOTES NATURAL GAS TANK

= DENOTES GRAVEL SURFACE
w
(H) = DENOTES WATER HANDHOLE
—  OHE—— = DENOTES OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINE
IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS:

TOTAL LOT AREA = 13,320+ SQ. FT.

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE = 1,126 SQ. FT.
BUILDINGS = 1,051 SQ. FT.
CONCRETE =5 SQ. FT.

PAVERS =9 SQ. FT.
RETAINING WALLS =61 SQ. FT.

IMPERVIOUS PERCENTAGE = 8.5%

(1,126 / 13,320 = .0845)

EXISTING LEGAL DESCRIPTION (According to Doc. No. 0671115):

That part of Government Lot 4, Section 13, Township 138, Range 27, described as follows: Commencing at the point on the
South line of said Lot 4 which is 18.5 feet west of meander corner number 38, said point being on the shore of Eagle Lake;
thence North 30 degrees 16 minutes East 100 feet along said shore; thence North 45 degrees 19 minutes East 100 feet along
said shore to the place of beginning; thence North 71 degrees 05 minutes East 91.5 feet along said shore; thence 43 degrees 13
minutes West 166.8 feet to the easterly line of the township road through said Lot 4; thence South 39 degrees 36 minutes West
100 feet along said road; thence South 50 degrees 57 minutes East 117.7 feet to the place of beginning.

SURVEYOR'S NOTES:

THE PARCEL ID IS 22130559.
THE PHYSICAL ADDRESS IS 16969 N EAGLE LAKE RD, FIFTY LAKES, MN

THIS SURVEY WAS COMPLETED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE COMMITMENT OR OPINION. THERE MAY BE
EASEMENTS OR OTHER LIMITING FACTORS NOT SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY WHICH AFFECT THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY.

EAGLE LAKE IS CLASSIFIED AS A RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT LAKE.

ACCORDING TO THE CITY OF FIFTY LAKES LAND USE MAP, THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN THE
SHORELAND RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICT.

THE UTILITIES SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY ARE ACCORDING TO VISIBLE EVIDENCE ONLY. WIDSETH ASSUMES NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE COMPLETENESS AND ACCURACIES OF THE LOCATIONS. FURTHER LOCATIONS AND
VERIFICATIONS ARE RECOMMENDED BEFORE ANY CONSTRUCTION OR EXCAVATION.

AS NOTED, THIS SURVEY IS BASED ON THE CROW WING COUNTY COORDINATE DATABASE NAD 83. ALTHOUGH THE
EXISTING DEED BEARINGS DIFFER FROM THE CROW WING COUNTY BEARING SYSTEM, THE ANGULAR
RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE BOUNDARY LINES SHOWN CORRESPONDS TO THE DEED LINES

ACCORDING TO MITCH BRINKS, CERTIFIED WETLAND DELINEATOR NO. 1007, THERE ARE NO WETLANDS ON THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY.

THE BOUNDARIES AS SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY ARE TAKEN FROM THE SURVEY CONDUCTED BY DEAN M.
ANDERSON IN MAY OF 1962.

© 2023 WIDSETH SMITH NOLTING & ASSOCIATES, INC.
PREPARED FOR: MICHAEL PETERSEN
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ARCHITECTS = ENGINEERS = SCIENTISTS = SURVEYORS
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ANY INFORMATION, IDEAS, OR CONCEPTS IN THIS PLAN
ARE THE PROPERTY OF B-DIRT CONSTRUCTION. THESE
PLANS ARE NOT TO BE REPRODUCED IN ANY WAY, WITHOUT
WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM B-DIRT CONSTRUCTION.
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11-19-2024

1-15-2025

GENERAL NOTES:

DISCLAIMER OF EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

THE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ARE FOR VISUAL PURPOSES ONLY. MODIFICATIONS IN REGARDS
TO HEEL HEIGHT, TALL WALLS, BEARING AND/OR FLOOR JOIST DEPTH MAY NEED TO BE
MADE TO THE DRAWINGS WHEN FINAL ENGINEERING IS COMPLETE. THE CLIENT AGREES TO
THESE CHANGES WITHOUT NEED FOR A CHANGE ORDER.

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES

THESE PLANS ARE FOR GENERAL INFORMATION OR GUIDANCE ONLY. B-DIRT DOES NOT
WARRANTY THAT PLANS ARE COMPLETE OR ACCURATE FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
RELIANCE ON THESE PLANS IS AT THE SOLE RISK OF THE USER. RESULTS OBTAINED FROM
USE OF THESE PLANS FROM B-DIRT ARE WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND WHETHER
IMPLIED OR EXPRESSED. RESPONSIBILITY FOR CONSTRUCTION RESTS WITH THE BUILDER,
OWNER OR USER OF THESE PLANS.

DRAWING SCALE

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON PLANS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER GRAPHIC PRINTED SCALE.
PLANS ARE DRAWN TO SCALE ON 24" X 36" PAPER. INDIVIDUAL PRINTERS MAY DISTORT
THIS SCALE.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

ANY INFORMATION, IDEAS, OR CONCEPTS IN THIS PLAN ARE THE PROPERTY OF B-DIRT
CONSTRUCTION. THESE PLANS ARE NOT TO BE REPRODUCED IN ANY WAY, WITHOUT
WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM B-DIRT CONSTRUCTION.

SHEET:

CONSTRUCTION




ANY INFORMATION, IDEAS, OR CONCEPTS IN THIS PLAN

ARE THE PROPERTY OF B-DIRT CONSTRUCTION. THESE
PLANS ARE NOT TO BE REPRODUCED IN ANY WAY, WITHOUT
WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM B-DIRT CONSTRUCTION.
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INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

ANY INFORMATION, IDEAS, OR CONCEPTS IN THIS PLAN ARE THE PROPERTY OF B-DIRT
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January 24th, 2025

Dear Honorable Planning Commission Members and Planning and
Zoning Administrator:

Thank you for allowing us to apply for a new variance to amend our
previously approved variance for our proposed addition at 16969 North
Eagle Lake Road ( Original Variance request V-02-24).

The reason for this request is a result of us discovering in the process
for doing a building permit we determined that the survey completed by
Widseth showed that we are currently further setback from the OHW
line than we thought. The drawings show an arrow of 77 feet as setback
which looked as if it were to the existing cabin. On the enclosed
enlargement one can see that this figure is the distance to the current
deck; giving us a distance of 85 feet to the existing cabin.

This was indeed our mistake and have also recently found that it will
be difficult to do a full basement as originally requested. We are asking
for a three foot additional distance lakeside which would therefore be an
actual GREATER setback than originally approved (24’ x 31’ gives an
actual 77 foot setback instead of the 72’ previously approved).

The additional 3 feet adds 72 sq. ft. We were at 14.25% and would
then be at 14.79%. This is still less than the 15% in the Fifty Lakes Land
Use Ordinance. (See SCAN D “New Impervious Calculation™).



This would greatly help our floor plan and give us room as we are
losing a lot by not having a full basement.

The other parameters of the north and west sides of the proposed
addition have been previously corrected as to no longer require a
variance and will remain the same.

Thank you for your time and attention to this proposal for our family,

Mike and Joan Petersen 16969 North Eagle Lake Road



E Outlook

RE: Fifty Lakes Variance - FEB PCBOA

From Frie, Jacob (DNR) <Jacob.Frie@state.mn.us>

Date Tue 2/11/2025 9:04 AM

To pz@fiftylakesmn.com <pz@fiftylakesmn.com>

Cc  Bethany Soderlund <bethany.soderlund@sourcewell-mn.gov>

Good morning Bethany:
The MN DNR has no comments on the variance application as revised/submitted.
Thank you.

Jacob Frie
Area Hydrologist | Division of Ecological and Water Resources

Minnesota Department of Natural Resources
1601 Minnesota Drive

Brainerd, MN, 56401

Phone: 218-203-4367

Email: Jacob.frie@state,mn,us
mndnr,gov

m DEPARTMENT OF
NATURAL RESOURCES
El 0%

From: pz@fiftylakesmn.com <pz@fiftylakesmn.com>

Sent: Monday, February 10, 2025 11:07 AM

To: Frie, Jacob (DNR) <Jacob.Frie@state.mn.us>

Cc: Bethany Soderlund <bethany.soderlund@sourcewell-mn.gov>
Subject: Fifty Lakes Variance - FEB PCBOA

This message may be from an external email source.

Do not select links or open attachments unless verified. Report all suspicious emails to Minnesota IT Services Security Operations

Center.

Good morning Jake,

Please see attached variance application information for a variance request that is on the agenda for the February
25, 2025 PCBOA meeting. The applicant was granted a variance in September of 2024 for a 672 sq. ft. addition
approx. 77' from OHW where 100" is required (DNR did not provide comment). Their project scope has changed,
and they are seeking a new variance for a 744 sq. ft. dwelling addition and 8x8 deck addition approx. 77' form

OHW where 100" is required.



Please let me know if you need additional information.

Have a great day!

Bethany Soderlund
Planning & Zoning Administrator

City of Fifty Lakes

Phone: 218.763.3113 Email: pz@fiftylakesmn.com

Address: 40447 Town HallRd ~ Web: www fiftylakesmn.com

PO Box 125 Fifty Lakes, MN 56448



CITY OF FIFTY LAKES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
February 25, 2025 @ 6:00 P.M.

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The following will be the subject of a public hearing on Tuesday, February 25, 2025, beginning at
6:00 P.M at Fifty Lakes City Hall.

Hearing: Variance Application V-01-25 to expand a pre-existing dwelling and encroach the
ordinance high water (OHW) level setback for a dwelling addition within the Shoreland Residential
(SR) zoning district.

Property Owners/Applicants: Michael & Joan Petersen

Property Description: The subject property is located at 16969 North Eagle Lake Road. PIN
22130559.

A map identifying the subject property is on the reverse side of this notice.

Purpose: The applicant is requesting a variance to construct a 31’ x 24’ dwelling addition and an 8’
x 8 deck addition located on a pre-existing dwelling approximately 77’ where 100’ is required. The
proposed addition is within the ordinary high water (OHW) level setback.

Property Owners Please Note: Please share this information with your neighbors in the event
that any property owner has been overlooked or is not contained in our records.

If you wish to provide written comments, please email to pz@fiftylakesmn.com or mail to PO Box
125, Fifty Lakes, MN 56448.

The staff report regarding the request will be available on the city website approximately one
week before the meeting.

Bethany Soderlund (Sourcewell)
Zoning Administrator
City of Fifty Lakes



The subject property is located at: 16969 North Eagle Lake Road:




FELDMAN FAMILY CABIN TRUST AGR
9608 RUSSELL AVE S
BLOOMINGTON MN 55431

FORD, MARY H REVOC TRUST AGREEMENT &
2301 GREEN DR
FARIBAULT MN 55021

MEYER, BRIAN & ANGELA
302 RUSTIC HILLSRD
DENVER IA 50622

MILBRATH, MARY D TRUST
PO BOX 234
FIFTY LAKES MN 56448

NEUMAN, TERRY L & SHARON A
1302 PRIOR AVE S
ST PAUL, MN 55116

NEWCOMBE, DANIEL W
17027 EAGLE LAKERD N
FIFTY LAKES MN 56448

OLSEN, RICHARD H
11286 HACKBERRY LN
DAYTON, MN 55369

PETERSEN, MICHAEL J& JOAN K
3200 HILLDALE AVE NE
ST ANTHONY, MN 55418

PROUTY, MICHAEL W & SALLY A
3314 CHURCHILL ST
SHOREVIEW, MN 55126

SOLBERG, DENNIS REVOCABLE TRUST
18133 74THPL N
MAPLE GROVE MN 55311-2321



City of

Fifty Lakes

MEMO - Agenda Item 5b: Ordinance Amendment 2025-1: OA-02-25

In December, the City approached the Planning and Zoning Department with a proposed
storage container to be located on city owned land (Fire Hall/Maintenance) to accommodate
the storage of the Fire Fighter’s Relief Association gambling supplies. The proposed structure,
placed on Commercially zoned property would require both a variance (20’ structure to
structure setback) and conditional use permit. Many cities, in order to better facilitate city
projects on city land and not spend taxpayer money on undue processes, have created Public
zoning districts to outline performance standards and uses appropriate for their city needs.

Based on the proposed storage container and the future needs and projected growth of the city,
staff asked City Council to pass a motion initiating the zoning ordinance amendment process to
create a Public zoning district. At the regular City Council meeting, Council directed staff to
create a Public land use district.

The following documents are a draft of the proposed ordinance changes. Staff recommends the
Planning Commission revise as needed and recommend approval to the City Council.

Bethany Soderlund
P&Z Administrator



ORDINANCE 2025-1
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FIFTY LAKES
LAND USE ORDINANCE REGARDING CHAPTER 4: LAND USE DISTRICTS AND
PROVISIONS AND CHAPTER 5: LAND USE PROVISIONS
CITY OF FIFTY LAKES
CROW WING COUNTY
STATE OF MINNESOTA

The City of Fifty Lakes Ordains:

Section 1. Purpose and Intent. The purpose and intent of this Ordinance is to amend
the City Land Use Ordinance, Chapter 4 — Section 4.02.09 Public & Parks District, Chapter
4-4.03 Land Use Table, and Chapter 5 - Section 5.14 Public & Parks (PP).

Section 2. Amendments. Note: proposed additions are noted in red underline and
proposed deletions are indicated using strikethroughs:

4.02.09 Public & Parks District

PP

A land use district for existing use of public land or for land properly

suited for public facilities, parks and open spaces, and other locations for

public or semi-public use. Such uses shall include, but not be limited to

parks., nature areas, city buildings and facilities for public recreation.

4.03 Land Use Tables

The following table establishes the permitted, conditional, interim, and allowed
uses within the land use districts of the City. Any uses not listed or not closely
associated with a listed use are prohibited.

For the purposes of this table:

“P”  ause requiring a permit

“SR” a shoreland residential district

“CU” ause requiring a conditional use
permit

“RR” means a rural residential district

“1» an interim use

“AG means agricultural district

may require performance standards

“A” ause is allowed without a permit but

“C” means a commercial district

“N”  not allowed--a prohibited use

“WC” means a water-oriented commercial
district

“SP” means a special protection district

“FM” means a forest management district

“PP” means a public and parks district




USE SR |RR |AG| C! CI\Z/IU WC| SP | FM | PP
Accessory Structures P P P CU CU P P P P
Adult Use N N N | CU N N N N N
Agricultural Use-- Farm buildings (barns, silo, hay shed, etc.) N P P N N N N N N
Agricultural Use-- Crop growing and harvesting N A A N N N N N N
Agricultural Use-- Livestock, poultry use, including related N A A N N N N N N
buildings
Animal breeding and boarding facility N N P N N N N N N
Animal Feedlot N N | CU|[ N N N N N N
Auto body shop N N N | CU N N N N N
Auto Service Shop (with major repairs) N N N | CU N N N N N
Auto Sales N N N [ CU N N N N N
Auto Salvage Yard N N N N N N N N N
Bank/financial institution N N N | CU CU N N N N
Beauty/barber shop N N N | CU CU N N N N
Bed and Breakfast/Boarding House I I I N N N N N N
Bowling Lanes N N N | CU N N N N N
Business or professional offices N N N | CU| CU N N N N
Camps, Transient or Church I I I N N I N N N
Campground N CU|[CU| N N CU | N N N
Car Wash, Commercial N N N CU N N N N N
Cement/asphalt/redi-mix sales N N N N N N N N N
Cemetery N CU|CU| N N N N N CU
Church N CU|CU| N N N N N N
Community Recreation Center N CU | CU | CU CU CU| N N CU
Contractor Shop (ie. Plumber/Electrician - without retail N CU | CU | CU N N N N N
?(l)flsv)enience store—with or without fuel sales N N N |CU| CU [CU| N N N
Day Care Centers N N N | CU| CU N N N N
Day Care Home I I I N N N N N N
Deck or Patio P P P CU CU P P P P
Demolition Landfill N N N N N N N N N
Dirt Moving-less than 10 cu.yds. (Shore Impact Zones 1 & 2) P P P N N P P P P
Dirt Moving > 10 cu. yds.(Shore Impact Zones 1 & 2) CU |CU|CU| N N CU | CU | CU | CU

I Amended 11/9/21
2 Amended 6/8/21& 11/9/21




Dirt Moving <50 cu.yds. (Shoreland District--Rear Lot Zone P P A | CU | CU P [CU| CU | CU
& Non-Shoreland Districts)
Dirt Moving >50 cu. Yds. (Shoreland District--Rear Lot Zone | CU | CU | CU | CU [ CU | CU | CU | CU | CU
& Non-Shoreland Districts)
Drive In Restaurant N N N CU CU CU | N N N
USE SR [RR|AG| C |[CMU |WC|SP | FM | PP
Driveway? P P P P P P P P P
Dwelling, Duplex CU |CU|[CU| N CU N N N N
Dwelling, Multiple Family N CU| N N CU N N N N
Dwelling, Single Family P P P N CU N P P N
Dwelling, Single-Family Associated with Commercial Use N CUfCU|CU| CU |CU| N N N
Energy system,renewable (i.e. solar collectors and wind CU (CuUfcCcu|fcCcuU| CU |CU|CU| CU | cU
generators under SOKW)*
Extractive Use N N I N N N N N N
Forest Land Conversion N CU|CU| N N N N CuU N
Forest Management (with BMP)* P P P CU CU P P P P
Gas Station (with or without minor repairs) N N N | CU CU CU| N N N
Golf Course N CU | N CU N N N N N
Golf—Miniature N N N |CU| CU |CU| N N N
Government Buildings N N N CU CU N N N CU
Greenhouse/Nursery—Commercial N N | CU | CU | CU N N N N
Group Care Facility N CU | CU| N N N N N N
Guest Cottage/Guest Quarters P P P N N N N N N
Home business I I 1 N I N I I N
Home occupation A A A N CU N A A N
Hotel/Motel N N N |CU| CU |CU| N N N
Liquor Sales, On-Sale N N N |CU| CU |CU| N N CuU
Laundromat N N N | CU CU N N N N
Long-Term Care Facility N CU|CU| N CU N N N N
Lumber Yard Warehouse/Sales N N N | CU N N N N N
Manufactured Home Park (PUD) CU | CU | CU| N CU N N N N
Manufacturing/Assembly, Limited N N N | CU N N N N N
Medical Clinic N N N CU CU N N N N
Mining of Metallic Minerals and Peat N N I N N N N I N
Mobile Food Unit, Placement of® N N N P P N N N P

3 Amended 2/14/23
4 Amended 9/10/19
5> Amended 2/13/24




Outdoor seasonal sales N I I I I I N N
Packaging/Warehouse N N N | CU N N N N N
Parks and Historic Sites P P P CU CU P P P CU
Private clubs and lodges N N N |CU| CU | CU| N N N
Public Beach N N N N N P N N CuU
Public Parking N N N |CU| CU [CU| N N P
USE SR [RR|AG| C |[CMU |WC|SP | FM | PP
Planned Unit Development (PUD), Commercial N N N | CU| CU N N N N
Planned Unit Development (PUID), Mixed Use N N N N CU N N N N
Planned Unit Development (PUD), Residential CU |CU | CU| N CU N N N N
Recreational Vehicle, Placement of (not in storage)® P/1 PT | PT | N N P1 | N P/1 N
Recycling Center/Collection Site N N |CU|CU| CU N N N Cu
Rental equipment sales and service N N N | CU CU N N N N
Repair shop—equipment N N N | CU CU N N N N
Resort/recreation facility N N N | CU CU CU | N N N
Restaurants N N N | CU CU CU| N N CU
Retail Business N N N CU CU CU | N N N
Sawmill N N N N N N N N N
Schools/Educational Buildings N CU | CU | CU CU N N N CU
Sign, Oft-Site N N N N N N N N N
Sign, On-Site P P P |CU| CU P |CU| CU P
Sign, Public Information I I 1 I I 1 I I P
Storage buildings, Commercial’ N N N | CU N N N N N
Telecommunication tower N CU|[CU| N N N CU | CU CU
Theaters—Indoor/Outdoor N N N CU CU CU | N N N
Truck and freight terminal N N N N N N N N N
Vehicle, boat, recreational equipment sales N N N | CU CU CU| N N N
Veterinary clinic N N N | CU| CU N N N N
Water-oriented accessory structures P N N N N P N N P
Water Oriented Commercial Business N N N | CU N CU | N N N
Welding/Machine Shop N N | CU | CU N N N N N
¢ Amended 2/13/24

7 Amended 9/10/19




Wholesale/Warchouse Facility N N N | CU N N N N

[z

5.03 Public & Parks (PP)

5.03.01 Intent and Purpose: To establish and maintain a land use district for
publicly owned property and land uses, such as city owned facilities
and buildings, parks, and recreation areas. Public & Parks zoned
properties are compatible with and can be established adjacent to every
other zoning district, and any property that meets the purpose and intent
of this zoning classification may be zoned public.

5.03.02 Lot and Use Requirements (PP):

Setback, right of way 35
Setback, side yard — feet, minimum 10
Setback, rear — feet, minimum 10
Setback, sign — feet, minimum 1
Setback, parking from building or lot line — feet, minimum 0
Setback, wetland — feet, minimum 20
Impervious Coverage 60%
Building height — feet, maximum 35
Building above highest groundwater level — feet, minimum 3

5.03.03 Performance Standards (PP):

A. Pedestrian Amenities. Where applicable, proposed development
shall provide for safe and comfortable sidewalks, paths, and resting
areas for pedestrians. Sidewalks and paths shall connect the
development to adjacent land uses and provide connections
through the development to the public street right-of-way.

B. Lighting. All building entrances, pathways and other pedestrian
areas shall be lit to two-foot candles with pedestrian-scale lighting
including wall mounted, sidewalk lamps, bollards, or landscape

up-lighting.

C. Business uses on public property shall be subject to the
performance standards listed in 5.04 Commercial Use Standards.
Residences shall not be allowed.




D. Any potion of public land located within shoreland is subject to
Chapter 8 - Shoreland Management Standards of this Land Use
Ordinance.

E. Impervious Coverage. The impervious coverage may be increased
to 75% through a land use permit if the following is provided:

a. A stormwater management plan that retains the 25-year, 24-
hour rain event is provided on-site. Upon approval, the plan
must be fully implemented and maintained.

b.  Direct runoff to adjacent properties, including publicly
owned lands, in a 25-year, 24-hour rain event is eliminated
through the use of swales, berms, ditches, grading or other
necessary and permitted means.

c.  Failing to maintain the stormwater management system will
be considered a violation of the Land Use Ordinance.

Section 3. Repeal. This ordinance shall supersede and repeal all ordinances or policies
inconsistent herewith.

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective upon its passage and
publication as provided by law.

Passed by the City of Fifty Lakes this 11*" day of March, 2025bya__/___ vote.

Gary Staples, Mayor

Attest:

Ann Raph, City Clerk



ORDINANCE 2025-1
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FIFTY LAKES
LAND USE ORDINANCE REGARDING CHAPTER 4: LAND USE DISTRICTS AND
PROVISIONS AND CHAPTER 5: LAND USE PROVISIONS
CITY OF FIFTY LAKES
CROW WING COUNTY
STATE OF MINNESOTA

The City of Fifty Lakes Ordains:

Section 1. Purpose and Intent. The purpose and intent of this Ordinance is to amend
the City Land Use Ordinance, Chapter 4 — Section 4.02.09 Public & Parks District, Chapter
4-4.03 Land Use Table, and Chapter 5 - Section 5.14 Public & Parks (PP).

Section 2. Amendments. Note: all ordinance language below supersedes the current
Ordinance and upon publication will replace the current language in its entirety.

4.02.09 Public & Parks District

PP

A land use district for existing use of public land or for land properly
suited for public facilities, parks and open spaces, and other locations for
public or semi-public use. Such uses shall include, but not be limited to
parks, nature areas, city buildings and facilities for public recreation.

4.03 Land Use Tables

The following table establishes the permitted, conditional, interim, and allowed
uses within the land use districts of the City. Any uses not listed or not closely
associated with a listed use are prohibited.

For the purposes of this table:

“P”  ause requiring a permit

“SR” a shoreland residential district

“CU” ause requiring a conditional use
permit

“RR” means a rural residential district

“1” an interim use

“AG means agricultural district

may require performance standards

“A” ause is allowed without a permit but

“C” means a commercial district

“N”  not allowed--a prohibited use

“WC” means a water-oriented commercial
district

“SP” means a special protection district

“FM” means a forest management district

“PP” means a public and parks district




USE SR |RR |AG| C! CI\Z/IU WC| SP | FM | PP
Accessory Structures P P P CU CU P P P P
Adult Use N N N | CU N N N N N
Agricultural Use-- Farm buildings (barns, silo, hay shed, etc.) | N P P N N N N N N
Agricultural Use-- Crop growing and harvesting N A A N N N N N N
Agricultural Use-- Livestock, poultry use, including related N A A N N N N N N
buildings
Animal breeding and boarding facility N N P N N N N N N
Animal Feedlot N N |CU| N N N N N N
Auto body shop N N N | CU N N N N N
Auto Service Shop (with major repairs) N N N | CU N N N N N
Auto Sales N N N | CU N N N N N
Auto Salvage Yard N N N N N N N N N
Bank/financial institution N N N | CU CU N N N N
Beauty/barber shop N N N | CU CU N N N N
Bed and Breakfast/Boarding House I I I N N N N N N
Bowling Lanes N N N | CU N N N N N
Business or professional offices N N N | CU| CU N N N N
Camps, Transient or Church I I I N N I N N N
Campground N CU|CU| N N CU| N N N
Car Wash, Commercial N N N CU N N N N N
Cement/asphalt/redi-mix sales N N N N N N N N N
Cemetery N CU|CU| N N N N N CU
Church N CU|CU| N N N N N N
Community Recreation Center N CU | CU | CU CU CU| N N CU
Contractor Shop (ie. Plumber/Electrician - without retail N CU | CU | CU N N N N N
?(l)isv)enience store—with or without fuel sales N N N |CU| CU [CU| N N N
Day Care Centers N N N | CU| CU N N N N
Day Care Home I I I N N N N N N
Deck or Patio P P P | CU| CU P P P P
Demolition Landfill N N N N N N N N N
Dirt Moving-less than 10 cu.yds. (Shore Impact Zones 1 & 2) P P P N N P P P P
Dirt Moving > 10 cu. yds.(Shore Impact Zones 1 & 2) CU |CU|CU| N N CU [ CU | CU | CU

I Amended 11/9/21
2 Amended 6/8/21& 11/9/21




Dirt Moving <50 cu.yds. (Shoreland District--Rear Lot Zone P P A | CU | CU P [CU| CU | CU
& Non-Shoreland Districts)
Dirt Moving >50 cu. Yds. (Shoreland District--Rear Lot Zone| CU [ CU | CU | CU | CU | CU | CU | CU | CU
& Non-Shoreland Districts)
Drive In Restaurant N N N | CU CU CU| N N N
USE SR [RR|AG| C |CMU|WC|SP | FM | PP
Driveway? P P P P P P P P P
Dwelling, Duplex CU [CU | CU| N CU N N N N
Dwelling, Multiple Family N CU| N N CU N N N N
Dwelling, Single Family P P P N CU N P P N
Dwelling, Single-Family Associated with Commercial Use N CUfCU|CU| CU |CU| N N N
Energy system,renewable (i.e. solar collectors and wind CU (CUfcCU|CU| CU (CU|CU]| CU | CU
generators under SOKW)*
Extractive Use N N I N N N N N N
Forest Land Conversion N CU|CU| N N N N CU N
Forest Management (with BMP)* P P P CU CU P P P P
Gas Station (with or without minor repairs) N N N | CU CU CU| N N N
Golf Course N CU | N | CU N N N N N
Golf—M iniature N N N |CU| CU |CU| N N N
Government Buildings N N N | CU | CU N N N CuU
Greenhouse/Nursery—Commercial N N |CU | CU| CU N N N N
Group Care Facility N CU | CU| N N N N N N
Guest Cottage/Guest Quarters P P P N N N N N N
Home business I I I N I N I I N
Home occupation A A A N CU N A A N
Hotel/Motel N N N |CU| CU |CU| N N N
Liquor Sales, On-Sale N N N |CU| CU |CU| N N CU
Laundromat N N N | CU CU N N N N
Long-Term Care Facility N CU|CU| N CU N N N N
Lumber Yard Warehouse/Sales N N N | CU N N N N N
Manufactured Home Park (PUD) CU | CU | CU| N CU N N N N
Manufacturing/Assembly, Limited N N N | CU N N N N N
Medical Clinic N N N | CU| CU N N N N
Mining of Metallic Minerals and Peat N N I N N N N I N
Mobile Food Unit, Placement of® N N N P P N N N P

3 Amended 2/14/23
4 Amended 9/10/19
5> Amended 2/13/24




Outdoor seasonal sales N I I I I I N N I
Packaging/Warehouse N N N | CU N N N N N
Parks and Historic Sites P P P | CU| CU P P P CU
Private clubs and lodges N N N |CU| CU | CU| N N N
Public Beach N N N N N P N N CU
Public Parking N N N |CU| CU [CU| N N P
USE SR [RR|AG| C |CMU|WC|SP | FM | PP
Planned Unit Development (PUD), Commercial N N N | CU| CU N N N N
Planned Unit Development (PUID), Mixed Use N N N N CU N N N N
Planned Unit Development (PUD), Residential CU |CU | CU| N CU N N N N
Recreational Vehicle, Placement of (not in storage)® P/1 PT | PT | N N P1 | N P/1 N
Recycling Center/Collection Site N N [CU|CU| CU N N N CU
Rental equipment sales and service N N N | CU| CU N N N N
Repair shop—equipment N N N | CU| CU N N N N
Resort/recreation facility N N N | CU CU CU | N N N
Restaurants N N N | CU CU CU| N N CU
Retail Business N N N |CU| CU |CU| N N N
Sawmill N N N N N N N N N
Schools/Educational Buildings N CU | CU | CU CU N N N CU
Sign, Oft-Site N N N N N N N N N
Sign, On-Site P P P |CU| CU P |CU| CU P
Sign, Public Information I I I I I I I I P
Storage buildings, Commercial’ N N N | CU N N N N N
Telecommunication tower N CU|[CU| N N N |[CU| CU | CU
Theaters—Indoor/Outdoor N N N |CU| CU |CU| N N N
Truck and freight terminal N N N N N N N N N
Vehicle, boat, recreational equipment sales N N N |CU| CU |CU| N N N
Veterinary clinic N N N | CU| CU N N N N
Water-oriented accessory structures P N N N N P N N P
Water Oriented Commercial Business N N N | CU N CU | N N N
Welding/Machine Shop N N | CU | CU N N N N N
¢ Amended 2/13/24

7 Amended 9/10/19




Wholesale/Warehouse Facility

5.03 Public & Parks (PP)

5.03.01

Intent and Purpose: To establish and maintain a land use district for
publicly owned property and land uses, such as city owned facilities
and buildings, parks, and recreation areas. Public & Parks zoned
properties are compatible with and can be established adjacent to every
other zoning district, and any property that meets the purpose and intent
of this zoning classification may be zoned public.

5.03.02 Lot and Use Requirements (PP):

Setback, right of way 35
Setback, side yard — feet, minimum 10
Setback, rear — feet, minimum 10
Setback, sign — feet, minimum 1
Setback, parking from building or lot line — feet, minimum 0
Setback, wetland — feet, minimum 20
Impervious Coverage 60%
Building height — feet, maximum 35
Building above highest groundwater level — feet, minimum 3

5.03.03 Performance Standards (PP):

A. Pedestrian Amenities. Where applicable, proposed development
shall provide for safe and comfortable sidewalks, paths, and resting
areas for pedestrians. Sidewalks and paths shall connect the
development to adjacent land uses and provide connections
through the development to the public street right-of-way.

B. Lighting. All building entrances, pathways and other pedestrian
areas shall be lit to two-foot candles with pedestrian-scale lighting
including wall mounted, sidewalk lamps, bollards, or landscape
up-lighting.

C. Business uses on public property shall be subject to the
performance standards listed in 5.04 Commercial Use Standards.
Residences shall not be allowed.




D. Any portion of public land located within shoreland is subject to
Chapter 8 - Shoreland Management Standards of this Land Use
Ordinance.

E. Impervious Coverage. The impervious coverage may be increased
to 75% through a land use permit if the following is provided:

a. A stormwater management plan that retains the 25-year, 24-
hour rain event is provided on-site. Upon approval, the plan
must be fully implemented and maintained.

b.  Direct runoff to adjacent properties, including publicly
owned lands, in a 25-year, 24-hour rain event is eliminated
through the use of swales, berms, ditches, grading or other
necessary and permitted means.

c.  Failing to maintain the stormwater management system will
be considered a violation of the Land Use Ordinance.

Section 3. Repeal. This ordinance shall supersede and repeal all ordinances or policies
inconsistent herewith.

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective upon its passage and
publication as provided by law.

Passed by the City of Fifty Lakes Council this 11t day of March 2025bya__ /  vote.

Gary Staples, Mayor

Attest:

Ann Raph, City Clerk



ORDINANCE 2025-1
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FIFTY LAKES
LAND USE ORDINANCE REGARDING CHAPTER 4: LAND USE DISTRICTS AND
PROVISIONS AND CHAPTER 5: LAND USE PROVISIONS
CITY OF FIFTY LAKES
CROW WING COUNTY
STATE OF MINNESOTA

The following is the official summary of Ordinance Amendment 2025-1 approved by the
City Council of the City of Fifty Lakes, on the 11th day of March, 2025.

The purpose and intent of this Ordinance is to amend the City Land Use Ordinance,
Chapter 4 — Section 4.02.09 Public & Parks District, Chapter 4 -4.03 Land Use Table, and
Chapter 5 —Section 5.14 Public & Parks (PP).

The City Council determines that publication of the title and a summary of this ordinance
will clearly inform the public of the intent and effect of the ordinance and the Council has
approved the text of this summary and has directed that the title and a summary be
published pursuant to Minnesota Statute § 412.191, Subd. 4. A printed copy of the
Ordinance is available for inspection by any person during regular office hours at the office
of the City Clerk.

Passed by the Council this 11th day of March, 2025, bya__ /_ vote of the Council.

By:
Gary Staples, Mayor
City of Fifty Lakes

By:
Ann Raph, City Clerk
City of Fifty Lakes




STAFF REPORT

Agenda Item: 5¢c

Application: Zoning Map Amendment 03-25
Property Owner: City of Fifty Lakes

Applicant: City of Fifty Lakes

PROPERTY INFORMATION:

PID: 22250517

Acres: 1.5 Acres

Zoning: Commercial (C)
Physical Address: 16785 County Rd 1
Location: 21/138/25

Septic: N/A

PID: 22250516

Acres: 3.49 Acres

Zoning: Commercial (C)
Physical Address: 40447 Town Hall Rd
Location: 21/138/25

Septic: Winter Window
PID: 22250500

Acres: 1.74 Acres

Zoning: Commercial (C)
Physical Address: 40366 County Rd 3
Location: 21/138/25

Septic: Winter Window

ZMA-03-24 City of Fifty Lakes

February 25, 2025



Aerial:

Contours:

ZMA-03-24 City of Fifty Lakes February 25, 2025



FEMA: N/A
NWI: N/A

Current Land Use Map:

= Parcel 22250516

Parcel 22250500

I Rural Residential B rorest Management

I Shoreland Residential [ ] Commercial

(] Special Protection [ ] Water Oriented Commercial
B Agricultural [ ] Right of Way

Background Information:
The City of Fifty Lakes is seeking to rezone Commercial (C) zoned parcels 22250517, 22250516,
and 22250500 to Public & Parks (PP) zoning district.

The purpose and intent of the Public & Parks land use district is to establish and maintain a land
use district for publicly owned property and land uses, such as city owned facilities and
buildings, parks, and recreation areas. Public & Parks zoned properties are compatible with and
can be established adjacent to every other zoning district, and any property that meets the
purpose and intent of this zoning classification may be zoned public.

ZMA-03-24 City of Fifty Lakes February 25, 2025



Complete Application Received: 1/27/25
Action Deadline:
15.99 Waiver:

Wetland Delineation:

Fees Collected:
Authorized Agent:
Reviewed by:

City Engineer:
City Attorney:

Notifications:

DNR:
MNDOT:
CWC HWY:
Other:

3/28/25
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

Sent 2/7/2025
N/A
N/A
N/A

Applicable Regulations: The following ordinance regulations apply to this request:

12.0 AMENDMENTS TO ORDINANCE TEXT, LAND USE DISTRICT BOUNDARIES,
AND DESIGNATION OF SPECIAL PROTECTION DISTRICTS; REPEAL;

EFFECTIVE DATE

12.01 Amendments

This ordinance or the official map may be amended to reflect changes in the goals or conditions
of the City or whenever the public health, safety and general welfare require it.

12.01.01

12.01.02

Initiation of amendments. An amendment to this ordinance or to the
official land use district map may be initiated by the City Council, the
Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment, the Zoning Administrator, or
any landowner within the City.

Fee waived. Action to amend this ordinance or the official land use district
map, when initiated by the City Council, the Planning Commission/Board
of Adjustment, or the Administrator, shall not require the payment of any
fee otherwise required under this ordinance.

12.02 Application and Hearing

12.02.01

Application. Applications for ordinance text map amendments or land use
district reclassification shall be made to the Zoning Administrator.
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12.02.02

12.02.03

12.02.04

Hearing. The Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment shall hold at
least one public hearing on the proposed ordinance text amendment or
land use City of Fifty Lakes Land Use Ordinance 144 district
reclassification conducted pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, 462.357 and the
adopted Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment rules of business.

Consideration of ordinance text amendments.
a) Amendments may be offered when the ordinance is under
consideration. If amendments are made, the sections of the
ordinance amended shall be read as amended before the question
of its passage is taken.
b) After review and taking public comment, the Planning
Commission/ Board of Adjustment shall vote to approve, deny, or
amend the ordinance or ordinance section amendment(s) and
forward their recommendations to the City Council.
c¢) Approval of the ordinance shall constitute the singular
recommendation of the Planning Commission/Board of
Adjustment to the City Council on the ordinance.

Criteria for consideration of land use district reclassification. In reviewing
a land use district reclassification application, the Planning Commission/
Board of Adjustment shall find that:
a) The reclassification is in accord with the City comprehensive
plan;
b) The reclassification is warranted due to changed land use
circumstances or a need for additional property in the proposed
land use district;
c¢) The subject property is suitable for development in general
conformance with land use standards under the proposed land use
district classification;
d) The reclassification will not be detrimental to uses or property
in the immediate vicinity of the subject property, and;
e) The reclassification promotes the health, safety, and general
welfare of the public

Public & Parks Land Use District:

4.02.09

5.03

Public & Parks District PP

A land use district for existing use of public land or for land properly
suited for public facilities, parks and open spaces, and other locations for
public or semi-public use. Such uses shall include, but not be limited to
parks, nature areas, city buildings and facilities for public recreation.

Public & Parks (PP)

ZMA-03-24 City of Fifty Lakes February 25, 2025



5.03.01 Intent and Purpose: To establish and maintain a land use district for
publicly owned property and land uses, such as city owned facilities
and buildings, parks, and recreation areas. Public & Parks zoned
properties are compatible with and can be established adjacent to every
other zoning district, and any property that meets the purpose and intent
of this zoning classification may be zoned public.

5.03.02 Lot and Use Requirements (PP):

Setback, right of way 35
Setback, side yard — feet, minimum 10
Setback, rear — feet, minimum 10
Setback, sign — feet, minimum 1
Setback, parking from building or lot line — feet, minimum 0
Setback, wetland — feet, minimum 20
Impervious Coverage 60%
Building height — feet, maximum 35
Building above highest groundwater level — feet, minimum 3

5.03.03 Performance Standards (PP):

A. Pedestrian Amenities. Where applicable, proposed development
shall provide for safe and comfortable sidewalks, paths, and resting
areas for pedestrians. Sidewalks and paths shall connect the
development to adjacent land uses and provide connections
through the development to the public street right-of-way.

B. Lighting. All building entrances, pathways and other pedestrian
areas shall be lit to two-foot candles with pedestrian-scale lighting
including wall mounted, sidewalk lamps, bollards, or landscape
up-lighting.

C. Business uses on public property shall be subject to the
performance standards listed in 5.04 Commercial Use Standards.
Residences shall not be allowed.

D. Any public land located within shoreland is subject to Chapter 8 -
Shoreland Management Standards of this Land Use Ordinance.
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E. Impervious Coverage. The impervious coverage may be increased
to 75% through a land use permit if the following is provided:

a. A stormwater management plan that retains the 25-year, 24-
hour rain event is provided on-site. Upon approval, the plan
must be fully implemented and maintained.

b.  Direct runoff to adjacent properties, including publicly
owned lands, in a 25-year, 24-hour rain event is eliminated
through the use of swales, berms, ditches, grading or other
necessary and permitted means.

c.  Failing to maintain the stormwater management system will
be considered a violation of the Land Use Ordinance.

Staff Findings: Staff provides the following findings of fact for consideration:

1. The subject properties are located at 16785 County Rd 1 (22250517), 40447 Town Hall
Rd (22250516), 40366 Co Rd 3 (22250500). The City of Fifty Lakes is requesting to rezone
the approximately 6.7 acre area from “Commercial” to “Public & Parks.”

2. The area proposed to be rezoned contains city owned government buildings and
facilities, a park, a Post Office, and The Fifty Lakes Bar & Bottle Shop.

3. The future land use map contained in the comprehensive plan identifies the subject
property as Commercial. However, the comprehensive plan lists the definition of
Commercial as, “A designation for property that is best suited for commercial
development.” This definition is focused on commercial development and not the needs
and necessary provisions that city owned facilities, parks, or enterprise funds require.

4. The reclassification is warranted due to the establishment of a Public & Parks (PP) land
use district specifically created for city owned land.

5. The Public & Parks land use district is for the existing use of public land or for land
properly suited for public facilities, parks and open spaces, and other locations for public
or semi-public use. Such uses shall include, but not be limited to parks, nature areas, city
buildings and facilities for public recreation.

6. The land use ordinance states that, “Public & Parks zoned properties are compatible with
and can be established adjacent to every other zoning district, and any property that
meets the purpose and intent of this zoning classification may be zoned public.”

7. The subject property is suitable for development in general conformance with the land
use standards of the Public & Parks land use district.

8. The property located north is zoned Commercial, the property located west is zoned
Commercial Mixed Use and the property located to the south and east is zoned Rural
Residential.
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9. Rezoning the property will not be detrimental to uses or property in the immediate
vicinity of the subject property. The properties adjacent to the subject property are
primarily utilized as commercial uses.

10. The rezoning of the property promotes the health, safety, and general welfare of the

public.

Board of Adjustment Direction : The Planning Commission can recommend approval of the
request, denial of the request, or table the request if additional information is needed. If the
motion is to recommend approval or denial, findings of fact should be cited.

Staff Recommendation: The proposed area to be rezoned meets the minimum requirements
and contains uses consistent with the Public & Parks (PP) zoning district.

Staff recommends the rezoning request be approved CONTINGENT upon the adoption of the
proposed Public & Parks zoning district.
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CITY OF FIFTY LAKES 1D No:

40447 fb&r{"ﬂan Road/Box 125, Fifty Lakes, MN 56448 218-763-3113 www fftylakesmn com

REZONING APPLICATION -
RECODE ]NAC”Vr h RECODE2:

LAST NAME: ,4,1/1 FRSTNAME: [y 4 o L&ééf
ADDRESS: 4/ 0447 %un /ﬁ// ,é’,/ , ﬁj PHO?FL‘/ R
S == 7‘0;% Lates SIATE. i e S/

ADDRESS 2: R o

cryzz. S SR, STATE 2: .o ZP2 B}

OWNER:

NAME OF INITIATOR: [L ff/ % /—'»_ 7{7144/ ,L/L,éz_r o

LOCATION RECODE/PARCEL NUMBER: Qa; 5 05 /. 7

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: RA2RASO0S/ &
RI25 0S5 0O

TownsHe: /3§ RANGE: Q7 SEC: 24 QIRSEC:  QTRQTRSEC:
PLAT:

BLOCK: == LOT: —
LAKENAME: ——rov = = LAKENUMBER: ——  STREAMNAME: —— =

ACREAGE: “FIRENUMBER:__ ZONING: (. —
DIRECTIONS: /£, 7 §$ Lo - / o7 Tiwa. ﬁ‘d.// yz / 6 Lokd 3
HOUSENUMBER: __  STREETNAME: N——— -

IS THE PROPOSED REZONING IN THE SHORELAND AREA? :_:__‘ Yes 'l___.] No
PRESENTZONNG:  [gmmertial

PROPOSEDZONNG: _ fYblic. [ Farks . .

PURPOSE:

Criteria for rezoning include (among other things) the explantation in Section 4.0, "Zoning Districts and Provisions," of the Zoning
Ordinance and the Comprehensive Plan goals and policies. Any additional costs the City incurs for this rezoning application shall be
reimbursed by applicant.

All property owners within 350 feet of subject property shall be notified.

CITY ACTION

APPROVED: e r—r———— DATE: b e =i (=

RATIONALE:

NOTES:

APPLICATIONDATE:  [/-27-25 Signed W@M
REZONINGID: FEE:  — Applicant

DATEFEEPAID: . Signed i
FEEPAID BY: {#} Check f: City Clerk or authorized agent
DATE APPROVED: ~ — e Signed

EXPIRATION DATE: . "7 Zoning Administrator or authorized agent



2025 Land Use Permits

DATE DATE PROPERTY Check
NUMBER | RECD |APPRVD ADDRESS LAST FIRST ZONE PIN DESCRIPTION FEE # Condition(s)
Heidenreich
Complete /Roher 5 conditions per CUP granted by
App: 41968 Kego Lake |Horvath Construction of Cell Tower per Planning Commission on January
01-25 |1-10-2025|1-13-25 |Rd Com AG 22150519 |CUP granted 1-24-23. 475.00 |CC 24, 2023.
Construction of a 40 x 80
02-25 |1-24-20251/27/2025TBD Old Grade Theisen Gregory SR 22190510 |accessory structure 300.00 |8589
1-09-2025 Construction of a 40 x 80 Site visit comfirmed unpermitted
Incomplet accessory structure and ATF WOAS. Will be applying for SAP
03-25 |e Barber Samantha |SR 22360502 |permit for WOAS along with the LUP later this spring.
Replacement of 10x12 shed
04-25 |1-28-2025 |2-3-2025 (15634 Co Rd 1 Settambrino| Tony WOC |22270510 |and 14x14 patio 100.00 |CC
05-25 [2-14/2025 43292 Buck Trl. Hilton Jerry SR 22130571 |24x28 accessory structure 200.00 |CC




	City of Fifty Lakes
	Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment
	agenda - Amended February 25, 2025 6:00 pm
	OA-02-25 Markup.pdf
	4.03 Land Use Tables

	OA-02-25 Clean.pdf
	4.03 Land Use Tables

	Agenda 02-25 PCBOA.pdf
	City of Fifty Lakes
	Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment
	agenda - Amended February 25, 2025 6:00 pm




